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TlllIe-wella ba Plmjall

21M. Shri YlUlbpal SiDI'h: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Punjab Government have approac,led the Central GeYernment for financial help for the ereetion ot tube-wells in the State;
."d
(b) if so, o e ~ t s reactioa

thereto?

The Deputy Minister la the MInb-
try of IiTlptlon and Power (Shrl ShYaID Dhar MIsra): (a) Yes, the Punjab Governmeni submitted a scheme for approval.

(b) The scheme for constructing
128 tubewells has been approved,

C.O.B.S. AY1lrYetlle ~

2155. Shri Yashpal 8111gh: Will
the Minister at Health be plea.ed to reter to the reply given to Unstarred Question No, 2769 on the 29th April,
1966 and state:

(a) whether the propo.ed C.G.H.S.
Ayurvedic Dispensary has since been set up at Snrojini Nagar, New Delhi;
.. d

(b) if not. the rea.on. thertfor!

The Mini,ter 0' lIealth (Dr. Su!hila Nayar): (a) Dnd (b). Due to non-availability of suitable accommodation. it has not bpcn possible to set up
• C,G,H.S, Ayurvcdic Dispensary a\
Sarojlni Nagar. New Delhi .0 far.

Bombllll' or Hu. .. ainiwala Beadworks

2151. Shri 8. C. Samanta:
Shrl M. L. Dwlndl:
Shrl Subodh Hau..:

Will the Mini,ter of Iniration and Power be pleasC'd to !tnte:

(a) whether Government'. altention has been drawn to the Pakistani
.. ttempts to bomb Hussainiwalft Headworks and several other place.e regu-
latin, the lupply of water to Pakistan;

(b) if so, whether it is • clIR violation of the Intemutional Treaty;
and

(c) if so, tho .tep. taken in tU m.tter?

The Deputy MInIster in the MID-try 01 IrrIption and Power (But Shyam Dhar Misra): (a) to (c). There was shelling of the Hussainiwala Headworks by Pakistan resulting in some damage to the Headworks structures. The Indus Walen
Treaty does not provide for situations ariSIng out o'f toy bombing or shelling, Under the Treaty, annual proportionate working expenses for Hussainiwala Headwora are recovered from Pakistan and the cost of repairing the damage ::-aused by the shelling will be included in these expenses.

BoasiDr Shertar.

2157, Shrl Kolla V enkalah: Will the Minister of o ~ and Howdac be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Director of the National BuildinlJo Organisation has prepared a paper on the housing shortae" in E.C,A,F .•
region;

(b) it so, the main teature of the paper;

(c) the steps proposed to be taken by Government to o e o ~ the housing shortage in India keeping iD view the steps !uggf'sted in the-paper;
and

(d) whether O e ~ t propose to lay a copy of the paper on Ihe TableT

The JIIinister of Work. and Ho __
inr (Shrl JIIehr Cha.d Khanna): (a) to (d l. A copy of ihe Paper on 'Current o ~ Policies and Pl'ogr;lmmes in the C~ t e of the ECAF.
Region' p ~p pd by the Director, National Building!' Organi!otion as ECAFE Consultant, ha. been plaeed in the Parliament Library. In 00 far as the suggestions made in the Paper to overcome the housing .horta,. in India are concerned, necessary actIoD

